tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone

Initial Effective Date: April 1, 2012

Addendum 3 Leaf 1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST

Section 3.2 InterLATA 1+Dialing Service Per Minute Rate

A. Long Distance Facility

1. Digital Signal

Monthly Recurring Charge	\$275.00
Nonrecurring Charge	\$500.00
Move Charge	\$50.00
Change Charge	\$50.00
Restore Charge	\$50.00

2. PRI Signal

Monthly Recurring Charge	\$425.00
Nonrecurring Charge	\$500.00
Move Charge	\$50.00
Change Charge	\$50.00
Restore Charge	\$50.00

B. Account Codes

1. Long Distance Account Code

Monthly Recurring Charge	\$5.00	
Nonrecurring Charge	\$25.00	
Move Charge	\$25.00	
Change Charge	\$25.00	
Restore Charge	\$25.00	

2. Long Distance Account Code - Switchless

Monthly Recurring Charge	\$40.00
Nonrecurring Charge	\$40.00
Move Charge	\$40.00
Change Charge	\$40.00
Restore Charge	\$40.00

Issued By: Rochelle Jones, Senior Vice President – Regulatory Affairs

10475 Park Meadows Drive

tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone

Initial Effective Date: April 1, 2012

Addendum 3 Leaf 2 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

Section 3.2 InterLATA 1+Dialing Service Per Minute Rate, (Cont'd.)

B. Account Codes, (Cont'd.)

3. Feature Account Code Set of 100

Monthly Recurring Charge	\$5.00
Nonrecurring Charge	\$25.00
Move Charge	\$25.00
Change Charge	\$25.00
Restore Charge	\$25.00

4. Feature Account Code Set of 100 - Switchless

Monthly Recurring Charge	\$40.00	
Nonrecurring Charge	\$40.00	
Move Charge	\$40.00	
Change Charge	\$40.00	
Restore Charge	\$40.00	

C. Digital Local Loop Charge

Monthly Recurring Charge	-
Nonrecurring Charge	-
Move Charge	\$50.00
Change Charge	\$50.00
Restore Charge	\$50.00

Issued By: Rochelle Jones, Senior Vice President – Regulatory Affairs

10475 Park Meadows Drive

Received: 05/01/2015

Stat

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 05/15/2015

tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone

Initial Effective Date: May 15, 2015

Addendum 3 Leaf 3 Revision 2 Superseding Revision 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

Section 3.2 InterLATA 1+Dialing Service Per Minute Rate, (Cont'd.)

D. LD Split Per Minute Rates

1. Switched Service - All Markets Grandfathered

This section of rates and charges is grandfathered and is only available to existing Customers at existing locations without modification as of August 30, 2012.

	<u>0 - 10,000</u>	<u>10,001 - 50,000</u>	50,001-100,000	100,001 or more
12 Month Term	\$0.054	\$0.047	\$0.046	\$0.043
24 Month Term	\$0.048	\$0.047	\$0.046	\$0.045
36 Month Term	\$0.047	\$0.046	\$0.045	\$0.044

2. Switchless

Rate Per Minute Outbound

\$0.090

3. Dedicated Service - All Markets Grandfathered

This section of rates and charges is grandfathered and is only available to existing Customers at existing locations without modification as of August 30, 2012.

	75,000-125,000	125,001-200,000	200,001-300,000	300,001 or more
12 Month Term	\$0.049	\$0.048	\$0.047	\$0.046
24 Month Term	\$0.044	\$0.043	\$0.042	\$0.041
36 Month Term	\$0.043	\$0.042	\$0.041	\$0.040

Note: If 1+ ten digits is used to dial a local call, the dedicated access facility will accept and complete the call. All calls routed over the dedicated access facility will be considered a long distance call and will be billed as such.

E. LD Simple Rate Schedule

1. Grandfathered Rates and Charges - This section of rates is grandfathered and is only available to existing Customers at existing locations without modification as of May 15, 2015.

(C)

(C)

<u>Term</u> <u>Rate Per Minute Outbound</u> Any \$0.030

Issued By: Carolyn Ridley, Regulatory Affairs

1025 Eldorado Blvd. Broomfield, CO 80021

tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

2.

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone

Initial Effective Date: May 15, 2015

Addendum 3 Leaf 3.1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

Section 3.2 InterLATA 1+Dialing Service Per Minute Rate, (Cont'd.)

E. LD Simple Rate Schedule, (Cont'd.)

Rates and Charges		(N)
<u>Term</u>	Dedicated Rate Per Minute Outbound	
Any	\$0.0175	
Term	Switched Rate Per Minute Outbound	İ
Anv	\$0.0600	(N)

Issued By: Carolyn Ridley, Regulatory Affairs

1025 Eldorado Blvd. Broomfield, CO 80021

tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone

Initial Effective Date: April 1, 2012

Addendum 3 Leaf 4 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

Section 3.3 8XX (Toll Free) Service Per Minute Rate

A. Toll Free Vanity Number

Monthly Recurring Charge	-
Nonrecurring Charge	\$25.00
Move Charge	\$25.00
Change Charge	\$25.00
Restore Charge	\$25.00

B. Toll Free Directory Listing

Monthly Recurring Charge	\$15.00
Nonrecurring Charge	-
Move Charge	-
Change Charge	-
Restore Charge	_

C. Routing Charges

1. Time of Day

Monthly Recurring Charge	-
Nonrecurring Charge	\$25.00
Move Charge	\$25.00
Change Charge	\$25.00
Restore Charge	\$25.00

2. Day of Week

Monthly Recurring Charge	-
Nonrecurring Charge	\$25.00
Move Charge	\$25.00
Change Charge	\$25.00
Restore Charge	\$25.00

Issued By: Rochelle Jones, Senior Vice President – Regulatory Affairs

10475 Park Meadows Drive

tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone

Initial Effective Date: April 1, 2012

Addendum 3 Leaf 5 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

Section 3.3 8XX (Toll Free) Service Per Minute Rate, (Cont'd.)

C. Routing Charges, (Cont'd.)

3. Day of Year

Monthly Recurring Charge	-
Nonrecurring Charge	\$25.00
Move Charge	\$25.00
Change Charge	\$25.00
Restore Charge	\$25.00

4. Percent Allocation

Monthly Recurring Charge	-
Nonrecurring Charge	\$25.00
Move Charge	\$25.00
Change Charge	\$25.00
Restore Charge	\$25.00

5. Special Routing

Monthly Recurring Charge	-
Nonrecurring Charge	\$25.00
Move Charge	\$25.00
Change Charge	\$25.00
Restore Charge	\$25.00

Issued By: Rochelle Jones, Senior Vice President – Regulatory Affairs

10475 Park Meadows Drive

Received: 05/01/2015 Status: CANCELLED

Effective Date: 05/15/2015

tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone

Initial Effective Date: May 15, 2015

Addendum 3 Leaf 6 Revision 2 Superseding Revision 1

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

Section 3.3 8XX (Toll Free) Service Per Minute Rate, (Cont'd.)

D. LD Split Per Minute Rates

1. Switched Service - All Markets Grandfathered

> This section of rates and charges is grandfathered and is only available to existing Customers at existing locations without modification as of August 30, 2012.

	<u>0 - 10,000</u>	<u>10,001 - 50,000</u>	<u>50,001-100,000</u>	100,001 or more
12 Month Term	\$0.054	\$0.047	\$0.046	\$0.043
24 Month Term	\$0.048	\$0.047	\$0.046	\$0.045
36 Month Term	\$0.047	\$0.046	\$0.045	\$0.044

2. Switchless

> Per Minute Rate \$0.090

3. Dedicated Service - All Markets Grandfathered

> This section of rates and charges is grandfathered and is only available to existing Customers at existing locations without modification as of August 30, 2012.

	<u>75,000-125,000</u>	125,001-200,000	200,001-300,000	300,001 or more
12 Month Term	\$0.049	\$0.048	\$0.047	\$0.046
24 Month Term	\$0.044	\$0.043	\$0.042	\$0.041
36 Month Term	\$0.043	\$0.042	\$0.041	\$0.040

E. LD Simple Rate Schedule

1. Grandfathered Rates and Charges - This section of rates is grandfathered and is only available to existing Customers at existing locations without modification as of May 15, 2015.

(C) (C)

Rate Per Minute Toll Free Term \$0.040 Any

Issued By: Carolyn Ridley, Regulatory Affairs

> 1025 Eldorado Blvd. Broomfield, CO 80021

tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone

Initial Effective Date: May 15, 2015

Addendum 3 Leaf 6.1 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

Section 3.3 8XX (Toll Free) Service Per Minute Rate, (Cont'd.)

E. LD Simple Rate Schedule, (Cont'd.)

2. Rates and Charges (N)

Term Dedicated Rate Per Minute Toll Free |
Any \$0.0475 |

Term Switched Rate Per Minute Toll Free |
Any \$0.0580 (N)

Issued By: Carolyn Ridley, Regulatory Affairs

1025 Eldorado Blvd. Broomfield, CO 80021

tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone

Initial Effective Date: May 15, 2015

Addendum 3 Leaf 7 Revision 1 Superseding Revision 0

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

Section 3.4 Calling Card Service* Per Minute Rate

LD Split Per Minute Rate

\$0.10

Calling Card Features

Operator Assistance
 Payphone Surcharge
 \$0.55 Per Minute
 \$0.50 Per Call

Section 3.5 Directory Assistance

Per Call to Directory Assistance \$0.60

Section 3.9 Bolt on Buckets (BOBs) Long Distance Rate Plans

A. Grandfathered Rates and Charges - This section of rates is grandfathered and is only available to existing Customers at existing locations without modification as of May 15, 2015.

(C) | (C)

(C)

	Monthly	Rate per 1+	Rate per Toll Free
Initial Minutes	Recurring Charge	Additional Minute	Additional Minute
Up to 1000	\$21.00	\$0.030	\$0.040
Up to 3000	\$63.00	\$0.030	\$0.040
Up to 5000	\$105.00	\$0.030	\$0.040

B. Rates and Charges

(N)

(N)

Dedicated Rates and Charges			
	Monthly	Rate per 1+	Rate per Toll Free
Initial Minutes	Recurring Charge	Additional Minute	Additional Minute
Up to 1000	\$16.00	\$0.0175	\$0.0475
Up to 3000	\$49.00	\$0.0175	\$0.0475
Up to 5000	\$82.00	\$0.0175	\$0.0475

* Calling Card Services are discontinued as of May 15, 2015 throughout the state of New York. (C) tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom Addendum 3

Issued By: Carolyn Ridley, Regulatory Affairs

1025 Eldorado Blvd. Broomfield, CO 80021

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone Leaf 7.1
Initial Effective Date: May 15, 2015 Revision 0

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

Rates and Charges, (Cont'd.)

Section 3.9 Bolt on Buckets (BOBs) Long Distance Rate Plans, (Cont'd.)

B.

				ì
	Switched Ra	ates and Charges		
	Monthly	Rate per 1+	Rate per Toll Free	
Initial Minutes	Recurring Charge	Additional Minute	Additional Minute	
Up to 1000	\$26.00	\$0.0600	\$0.0580	
Up to 3000	\$79.00	\$0.0600	\$0.0580	
Up to 5000	\$131.00	\$0.0600	\$0.0580	(N)

Superseding Revision

(N)

Issued By: Carolyn Ridley, Regulatory Affairs

1025 Eldorado Blvd. Broomfield, CO 80021

tw telecom of new york l.p. d/b/a tw telecom

NY PSC No. 7 - Telephone

Initial Effective Date: April 1, 2012

Addendum 3 Leaf 8 Revision 0 Superseding Revision

INTEREXCHANGE SERVICES

ADDENDUM – PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

Attachment - A - The Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge Rates Are As Follows:

Gross Revenue Tax Surcharge - 2.9405

Applicable MTA Tax Rates

As described in the following paragraph, a surcharge to recover the additional expense related to the Temporary Metropolitan Transportation Business Tax Surcharge applies to recurring and non-recurring and usage rates and charges for all intrastate services. The surcharge is applicable to service furnished from the following counties:

New York City Counties

Bronx County

Kings County

New York County

New York County

Queens County

Staten Island County

Westchester County

Surcharge - 0.73%

- A. Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount
 - 1. TimeCard features
 - 2. TIGR Calling Card
- B. Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix

%Discount Level	
Urban Discount	Rural Discount
20	25
40	50
50	60
60	70
80	80
90	90
	<u>Urban Discount</u> 20 40 50 60 80

Issued By: Rochelle Jones, Senior Vice President – Regulatory Affairs

10475 Park Meadows Drive